Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

PAGE MANOR,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 10-0002 SP



)

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES,
)

MO HEALTHNET DIVISION,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


We dismiss Page Manor’s complaint because the Department of Social Services, MO HealthNet Division (“the Department”) has shown that Page Manor filed the complaint too late.   
Procedure


On January 4, 2010, we received the complaint, forwarded by the Department’s Program Integrity Unit.  

On January 28, 2010, the Department filed a motion to dismiss.  We gave Page Manor until February 16, 2010, to respond to the motion, but it did not respond.  Because the Department’s motion includes matters outside the complaint, we treat the motion as a motion for summary decision.
  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5)(A) provides:  

The commission may grant a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts. 
Findings of Fact


1.  On November 19, 2009, the Department mailed a decision to Page Manor stating that the Department had overpaid Page Manor $53,030.49 in MO HealthNet funds.  The decision states that Page Manor can appeal to this Commission.  The letterhead on the decision shows the Department’s MO HealthNet Division’s address as P.O. Box 6500, Jefferson City, MO  65102-6500.  The decision gives instructions on timely filing with this Commission and states:  “To appeal this decision, you must contact the Administrative Hearing Commission, not the MO HealthNet Division.”  

2.  On December 17, 2009, Page Manor mailed its complaint by certified mail to:

Administrative Hearing Commission

Missouri Department of Social Services

Mo HealthNet Division

P.O. Box 6500

Jefferson City, MO  65102-6500

The Department received the complaint on December 22, 2009, and forwarded it to this Commission.  We received the complaint on January 4, 2010, which is more than 30 days after November 19, 2009.  
Conclusions of Law


Section 208.156
 provides: 
2.  Any person authorized under section 208.153 to provide services for which benefit payments are authorized under section 208.152 whose claim for reimbursement for such services is denied or is not acted upon with reasonable promptness shall be entitled to a hearing before the administrative hearing commission pursuant to the provisions of chapter 621, RSMo.  

*   *   * 

8.  Any person authorized under section 208.153 to provide services for which benefit payments are authorized under section 208.152 and who is entitled to a hearing as provided for in the preceding sections shall have thirty days from the date of mailing or delivery of a decision of the department of social services or its designated division in which to file his petition for review with the administrative hearing commission[.]

When a statute provides for the time for appeal to run upon mailing or delivery and the Department uses mailing, the time for appeal begins with the date on which the notice is mailed.


Section 621.205.1 provides:  
For the purpose of determining whether documents are filed within the time allowed by law, documents transmitted to the administrative hearing commission by registered mail or certified mail shall be deemed filed with the administrative hearing commission as of the date shown on the United States post office records of such registration or certification and mailing.  If the document is sent by any method other than registered mail or certified mail, the administrative hearing commission shall deem it to be filed on the date the administrative hearing commission receives it.  

“Transmit” means “to send or convey from one person or place to another : FORWARD[.]”
  Page Manor named both the Department and this Commission as deliverees, but used the Department’s P.O. box address.  Therefore, Page Manor transmitted its complaint by certified mail to the Department, not to this Commission.  The complaint was not filed with this Commission until we received it on January 4, 2010.  


“Failure to comply with statutory time for appeal in an administrative proceeding results in a lapse of jurisdiction and loss of [the] right of appeal.”
  The Department mailed its decision 
on November 19, 2009, and Page Manor did not file its complaint with this Commission until January 4, 2010, which was more than 30 days later.  


Because Page Manor did not timely file its complaint, we grant the Department’s motion and dismiss the complaint.  

Summary


We dismiss the complaint for lack of jurisdiction.  We cancel the hearing.  

SO ORDERED on April 26, 2010.



________________________________



SREENIVASA RAO DANDAMUDI



Commissioner

�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.436(4)(A).  


�Statutory references are to RSMo 2000, unless otherwise noted.


�R.B. Industries, Inc. v. Goldberg, 601 S.W.2d 5 (Mo. banc 1980).  


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 1329 (11th ed. 2004).  


�Community Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc. v. Director of Revenue, 752 S.W.2d 794, 799 (Mo. banc 1988), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 893 (1988).  
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